
PRIMARY ELECTION PROCLAMATION 

CARBON COUNTY 

September_l2, 1978.~ Primary Election Day 

July 10, 1978 

August.12, .1978 is last day.to register with County or City Clerk before Primary Election Day 
and voter.registration is also permitted at the polls on Primary Election Day. 

Filing Offices and Dates 
.• 

July 14-28: File with Secretary of State for national and state offices; County Clerk 
for county, college and school ~oard, and precinct connnitteemen and commit­
teewomen offices. 

July 14-28: File with City Clerk for municipal offices. 

STATE OF WYOMING ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF CARBON ) 

In accordance with Section 22-2-109, Wyoming Statutes 1977, Public Notice is hereby 
given that a Primary Election will be held in twenty-three polling Districts and Precincts 
of Carbon County, on Tuesday, September 12, 1978, for the purpose of nominating or electing 
the following officers to-wit: 

No. 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

One 

Twenty-three (PR) 

Twenty-three (PR) 

No. 

One 
One 
One 
One 
One 
One 
One 
One 
Three 
Two 
One 
One 
One 
One 
One 
One 
One 

Officers To Be ELECTED At Primary 

Title 

School District No. 1 Trustees 
Resident Area (B) 

Rawlins - Sinclair - Ft. Steele 
Resident Area (C) 

Baggs - Dixon - Savery 
Resident Area (D) 

At Large 

School District No. 2 Trustees 
Resident Area (E) 

Hanna - Elmo- Leo - Kortes Dam 
Elk Mountain 

Resident Area (F) 
Shirley Basin - Medicine Bow 
McFadden 

Resident Area (G) 
Saratoga - Walcott - Brush Creek 
Bennett - Ryan Park 

Republican Precinct Committeemen 
& Committeewomen 

Democratic Precinct Committeemen 
& Committeewomen 

Partisan Officers To Be NOMINATED By Each Party 
At The Primary 

Title 

United States Senator 
United States Representative 
Governor 
Secretary of State 
State Auditor 
State Treasurer 
Superintendent of Public Instruction 
State Senator 
State Representatives in Legislature 
County Connnissioners 
County Coroner 
County & Prosecuting Attorney 
County Sheriff 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
Clerk of the District Court 

Nonpartisan Officers To Be NOMINATED At Primary 

Term 

3 Year 

3 Year 

3 Year 

3 Year 

3 Year 

3 Year 

2 Year 

2 Year 

Term 

6 Year 
2 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
2 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 

(No. of officers to be nominated is equal to twice the number 
to be elected at the General Election). 

No. 

One 
One 

Justice of the Peace 

Title 

Justice, School District No. 1 
Justice, School District No. 2 

Term 

4 Year 
4 Year 



No. 

One 
One 
One 

One 
One 
Two 

One 
Two 
Two 

One 
Two 
One 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

One 
Two 

One 
One 
Two 

One 
Two 
Two 

Title 

Councilman 
Councilman 
Councilman 

Mayor 
Councilman 
Councilmen 

Mayor 
Councilmen 
Councilmen 

Mayor 
Councilmen 
Councilman 

Mayor 
Councilmen 

Mayor 
Councilmen 

Mayor 
Councilmen 

Mayor 
Councilmen 

Mayor 
Councilman 
Councilmen 

Mayor 
Councilmen 
Councilmen 

CitI of Rawlins· 

(District 1) 
(District 2) 
(District 3) 

Town of Medicine Bow 

Town of Hanna 

Town of Elmo 

Town of Elk Mountain 

Town of Saratoga 

Town of Riverside 

Town of Dixon . 

Town of Baggs 

Town of Sinclair 

Term :-

4 Year 
4 Year 
4 Year 

2 Year 
2 Year Unexpired 
4 Year 

2 Year 
2 Year Unexpired 
4 Year 

2 Year 
4 Year 
2 Year Unexpired 

2 Year 
4 Year 

2 Year 
4 Year 

2 Year 
· 4 Year 

2 Year 
4 Year 

2 Year 
2 Year 
4 Year 

Unexpired 

.. 
2 Year• 
2 Year Unexpired 
4 Year 

CAMPAIGN REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, 22-25-106, W.S. 1977 - All candidates whether successful 
or not must file a statement of campaign receipts and expenditures by September 22, 1978. 

FILING OFFICES, 22-25-107, W.S. 1977 - Candidates for municipal, county, judicial, school 
or college board offices file with the County Clerk. Candidates for state legislative or 
district judgeship offices file with the County Clerk and Secretary of State. Candidates 
for statewide offices file with the Secretary of State. 

A candidate who fails to file a full and complete itemized statement within the time re­
quired is guilty of a misdemeanor and no such candidate shall receive a certificate of 
nomination or election nor shall he enter upon the duties of the office, and a vacancy 
shall exist. 22-25-108, w.s. 1977. 

(Published in accordance with 22-2-109, W.S. 1977) 

Dated this 10th day of July 1978. 

Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk 

• 



July 17, 1978 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 8:00 P.M., John Glode, Emil T. Lemich, and Martin McMahon present; Glode, 
Chairman, to hear all persons relative to the 1978-1979 budget requests. A motion was made by Lemich, 
seconded by McMahon and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit: 

APPROPRIATION RESOULTION 

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of June, 1978, Mary G. 
Bradford, Carbon County Clerk, the budget making 
authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a 
county budget for the 1978-1979 fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1979. 

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large 
upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof was 
made available for public inspection at the office of 
the County Clerk; and 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such 
budget, together with the summary of said budget, 
was published in the Rawlins Daily Times, a legal 
newspaper published and of general circulation in the 
county on the 7th day of July, 1978 and 

WHEREAS, a -ublic hearing was held on such budget 
at the time and place specified in said notice, at 
which time all interestedparties were given an 
opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain 
alterations and revisions were made in such proposed 
budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes 
of this Board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of 
County Commissioners that the county budget, as so 
revised and altered, be adopted as the official 
county budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. 

GENERAL FUND: 
County Commissioners 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Surveyor 
County Coroner 
Agriculture Department 
Clerk of District Court 
Justice Court 
Courthouse and Jail 
Road and Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
General Federal Revenue Sharing 
Elections 
Health Officer 
Other General Accounts #1 
Other General Accounts #2 

Total 
Provision for Tax Shrinkage 

$ 

$ 

Total General Fund Appropriations $ 
Cash Reserve Fund 
Depreciation Reserve Funds 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS $ 
County Fair 
County Museum. 
County Hospital 
County Library 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
General Welfare 
Jeffrey Center 
Total Appropriations $ 

39,000.00 
150,540.00 
110,250.00 
109,400.00 
404,250.00 
89,400.00 
50,000.00 
13,000.00 
46,170.00 

174,250.00 
101,110.00 
321,470.00 
625,700.00 
13,360.00 

347,559.00 
41,000.00 
37,905.00 

943,208.00 
340,000.00 

3,957,572.00 

3,957,572.00 
400,000.00 

35,000.00 
4,392,572.00 

77,300.00 
27,300.00 

3,790,085.00 
99,672.00 

159,100.00 
94,360.00 

115,430.00 
40,275.00 

4,403,522.00 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following 
appropriations be made for the 1978-1979 fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1979 and that the expenditures of each 
officer, department or spending agency be limited to 
the amount herein appropriated. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Carbon County, 

Wyoming: 
Dated this 18th day of July, 1978. 

Isl John Glode Chairman 
Attest: -~l~s~l_,;,_;M_a~r.y-'-G~._B_r_a~d_f_o_r~d ____ , County Clerk 

Isl Emil T. Lemich 

Isl Martin McMahon 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until July 18, 1978. 

July 18, 1978. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Glade, Chairman. 

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET 

WHEREAS, on the 18th day of July, 1978, this Board adopted a County Budget for the 1978-1979 fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1979 calling for the following appropriations: 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Museum Fund 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Jeffrey Center Fund 
General Welfare and Health 
TOTAL 

$4,392,572.00 
77,300.00 
27,300.00 

3,790,085.00 
99,672.00 

159,100.00 
94,360.00 
40,275.00 

115,430.00 
$8,796,094.00 

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue, it is necessary that the following 
amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise such sums of money, it is necessary that levies 
be made for the 1978-1979 fiscal year ending June 30, 1979 as shown opposite each fund: 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Museum Fund 
Hospital Fund 
Library Fund 
Bond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
Jeffrey Center 
General Welfare and Health 

Amount to be Raised 
$1,601,778.00 

63,985.00 
19,268.00 

461,720.00 
81,952.00 
85,187.00 
28,395.00 
24,275.00 

115,430.00 

Mill Levy 
6.939 

.278 

.084 
2.000 

.355 

.368 

.122 

.106 

.500 



560 

July 18, 1978 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for the 1978-
1979 fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. 

Dated this 18th day of July, 1978. 
r 
Attest: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Carbon County, Wyoming 

Isl Mary G. Bradford --~l_s_l_J_o_h_n_G_l_o_d_e _____________ , Chairman 
County Clerk 

Isl Emil T. Lemich 

Isl Martin McMahon 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

August 1, 1978 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

•• 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., Commissioners John Glade, Emil T. Lemich and Martin McMahon present; Glade, 
Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meetings of July 5 and 6 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

John Glade 
Martin McMahon 
Emil T. Lemich 
County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Agent 
Clerk of Court 
Justice Court 
Gilbert & Marian Blumenthal 
Ruth E. Dalgarn 
Edna M. Jackson 
Agnes Stocks 
Courthouse Custodians 
Herbert Matson 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
Water Commissioners 
County Health Officer 
C. W. Leavengood 
Daniel Schinkel 
Charles Bergstrand 
Planning & Zoning 
Carbon County Treasurer 

. City of Rawlins 
Revenue Sharing Trust Fund Account 
Postmaster 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins National Bank 
Emil T. Lemich 
Martin McMahon 
John Glade 
Gillilan Insurance Agency 

· Mary G. Bradford 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Mary Aydelott 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Bob Hanson 
Chevron 
Roy P. Ogden 
Donelan Pharmacy 
France Flying Service 
Jess Oyler 
Sands Cafe 
Skyline Motor, Inc. 
Carbon County TV 
Lewis R. Johnson 
Paul R. Fultz 
Joe W. Evans 
Ro Bo Wash 
Bob Sexton 

Salary - Commissioners 
Salary - Commissioners 
Salary - Commissioners 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries - J.P. 
Salary - J.P. 
Salary - J.P. 
Salary - J.P. 
Salaries 
Salary - CH & Jail 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary - Civil Defense 
Salary - Fire Protection 
Salary - Civil Defense 
Salaries 
Cash Items - Various 
Special Use Permit - Board on Aging 
Mileage & Travel Expense - Commissioners 
Postage 
Board on Aging 
Withholding Tax - Various 
Expenses - Commissioners 
Expenses & Meals - Commissioners 
Mileage Expense & Meals - Commissioners 
Error Insurance - County Clerk 
Travel Expense - County Clerk 
Clerk Supplies - County Clerk 
Meals & Mileage Expense - Treasurer 
State Radio - Sheriff 
Meals - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Expenses - Sheriff 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Extraditions - Sheriff 
Meals & Car Expense - Sheriff 
Meals - Sheriff 
Repairs - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Mileage Expense - Sheriff 
Meals - Sheriff 
Mileage - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Fire Arms - Sheriff 

$ 355.17 
375.80 
355.17 

7,458.60 
5,104.14 
3,222.34 

20,258.03 
4,002.85 
1,272.20 
3,254.00 
1,894.17 

355. 72 
256.52 
484.95 
276.22 

3,115.98 
660.60 

20,572.01 
2,255.14 
1,036.40 

187. 90 
256.52 
281.85 

3,066.47 
1,391.12 

10.00 
177. 62 
300.00 
10.00 

13,133.88 
50.55 
24.81 

164.40 
418.55 

71.81 
33.50 

153.27 
180.00 

48.50 
10.84 
23.00 
20.56 

322 .so 
55.78 
12.85 
34.15 

104.25 
44.85 
30.91 

117. 30 
15.25 
30.00 


