

July 10, 1978

PRIMARY ELECTION PROCLAMATION

CARBON COUNTY

September 12, 1978 - Primary Election Day

August 12, 1978 is last day to register with County or City Clerk before Primary Election Day and voter registration is also permitted at the polls on Primary Election Day.

Filing Offices and Dates

July 14-28: File with Secretary of State for national and state offices; County Clerk for county, college and school board, and precinct committeemen and committeewomen offices.

July 14-28: File with City Clerk for municipal offices.

STATE OF WYOMING)
)
COUNTY OF CARBON) ss

In accordance with Section 22-2-109, Wyoming Statutes 1977, Public Notice is hereby given that a Primary Election will be held in twenty-three polling Districts and Precincts of Carbon County, on Tuesday, September 12, 1978, for the purpose of nominating or electing the following officers to-wit:

Officers To Be ELECTED At Primary

<u>No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Term</u>
One	School District No. 1 Trustees Resident Area (B) Rawlins - Sinclair - Ft. Steele	3 Year
One	Resident Area (C) Baggs - Dixon - Savery	3 Year
One	Resident Area (D) At Large	3 Year
One	School District No. 2 Trustees Resident Area (E) Hanna - Elmo - Leo - Kortes Dam Elk Mountain	3 Year
One	Resident Area (F) Shirley Basin - Medicine Bow McFadden	3 Year
One	Resident Area (G) Saratoga - Walcott - Brush Creek Bennett - Ryan Park	3 Year
Twenty-three (PR)	Republican Precinct Committeemen & Committee women	2 Year
Twenty-three (PR)	Democratic Precinct Committeemen & Committee women	2 Year

Partisan Officers To Be NOMINATED By Each Party
At The Primary

<u>No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Term</u>
One	United States Senator	6 Year
One	United States Representative	2 Year
One	Governor	4 Year
One	Secretary of State	4 Year
One	State Auditor	4 Year
One	State Treasurer	4 Year
One	Superintendent of Public Instruction	4 Year
One	State Senator	4 Year
Three	State Representatives in Legislature	2 Year
Two	County Commissioners	4 Year
One	County Coroner	4 Year
One	County & Prosecuting Attorney	4 Year
One	County Sheriff	4 Year
One	County Clerk	4 Year
One	County Treasurer	4 Year
One	County Assessor	4 Year
One	Clerk of the District Court	4 Year

Nonpartisan Officers To Be NOMINATED At Primary
(No. of officers to be nominated is equal to twice the number to be elected at the General Election).

Justice of the Peace

<u>No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Term</u>
One	Justice, School District No. 1	4 Year
One	Justice, School District No. 2	4 Year

<u>City of Rawlins</u>		
<u>No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Term</u>
One	Councilman (District 1)	4 Year
One	Councilman (District 2)	4 Year
One	Councilman (District 3)	4 Year
<u>Town of Medicine Bow</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
One	Councilman	2 Year Unexpired
Two	Councilmen	4 Year
<u>Town of Hanna</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
Two	Councilmen	2 Year Unexpired
Two	Councilmen	4 Year
<u>Town of Elmo</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
Two	Councilmen	4 Year
One	Councilman	2 Year Unexpired
<u>Town of Elk Mountain</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
Two	Councilmen	4 Year
<u>Town of Saratoga</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
Two	Councilmen	4 Year
<u>Town of Riverside</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
Two	Councilmen	4 Year
<u>Town of Dixon</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
Two	Councilmen	4 Year
<u>Town of Baggs</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
One	Councilman	2 Year Unexpired
Two	Councilmen	4 Year
<u>Town of Sinclair</u>		
One	Mayor	2 Year
Two	Councilmen	2 Year Unexpired
Two	Councilmen	4 Year

CAMPAIGN REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, 22-25-106, W.S. 1977 - All candidates whether successful or not must file a statement of campaign receipts and expenditures by September 22, 1978.

FILING OFFICES, 22-25-107, W.S. 1977 - Candidates for municipal, county, judicial, school or college board offices file with the County Clerk. Candidates for state legislative or district judgeship offices file with the County Clerk and Secretary of State. Candidates for statewide offices file with the Secretary of State.

A candidate who fails to file a full and complete itemized statement within the time required is guilty of a misdemeanor and no such candidate shall receive a certificate of nomination or election nor shall he enter upon the duties of the office, and a vacancy shall exist. 22-25-108, W.S. 1977.

(Published in accordance with 22-2-109, W.S. 1977)

Dated this 10th day of July 1978.

Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

July 17, 1978

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 8:00 P.M., John Glode, Emil T. Lemich, and Martin McMahon present; Glode, Chairman, to hear all persons relative to the 1978-1979 budget requests. A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of June, 1978, Mary G. Bradford, Carbon County Clerk, the budget making authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget for the 1978-1979 fiscal year ending June 30, 1979.

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof was made available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was published in the Rawlins Daily Times, a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the county on the 7th day of July, 1978 and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in such proposed budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes of this Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the county budget, as so revised and altered, be adopted as the official county budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following appropriations be made for the 1978-1979 fiscal year ending June 30, 1979 and that the expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated.

Dated this 18th day of July, 1978.

Attest: /s/ Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

GENERAL FUND:	
County Commissioners	\$ 39,000.00
County Clerk	150,540.00
County Treasurer	110,250.00
County Assessor	109,400.00
County Sheriff	404,250.00
County Attorney	89,400.00
County Surveyor	50,000.00
County Coroner	13,000.00
Agriculture Department	46,170.00
Clerk of District Court	174,250.00
Justice Court	101,110.00
Courthouse and Jail	321,470.00
Road and Bridge	625,700.00
Water Commissioner	13,360.00
General Federal Revenue Sharing	347,559.00
Elections	41,000.00
Health Officer	37,905.00
Other General Accounts #1	943,208.00
Other General Accounts #2	340,000.00
Total	\$ 3,957,572.00
Provision for Tax Shrinkage	
Total General Fund Appropriations	\$ 3,957,572.00
Cash Reserve Fund	400,000.00
Depreciation Reserve Funds	35,000.00
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS	\$ 4,392,572.00
County Fair	77,300.00
County Museum	27,300.00
County Hospital	3,790,085.00
County Library	99,672.00
Bond Sinking Fund	159,100.00
Bond Interest Fund	94,360.00
General Welfare	115,430.00
Jeffrey Center	40,275.00
Total Appropriations	\$ 4,403,522.00

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Carbon County, Wyoming:

/s/ John Glode

Chairman

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

/s/ Martin McMahon

Thereupon the Board adjourned until July 18, 1978.

July 18, 1978. The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Glode, Chairman.

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET

WHEREAS, on the 18th day of July, 1978, this Board adopted a County Budget for the 1978-1979 fiscal year ending June 30, 1979 calling for the following appropriations:

General Fund	\$4,392,572.00
Fair Fund	77,300.00
Museum Fund	27,300.00
Hospital Fund	3,790,085.00
Library Fund	99,672.00
Bond Sinking Fund	159,100.00
Bond Interest Fund	94,360.00
Jeffrey Center Fund	40,275.00
General Welfare and Health	115,430.00
TOTAL	\$8,796,094.00

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue, it is necessary that the following amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise such sums of money, it is necessary that levies be made for the 1978-1979 fiscal year ending June 30, 1979 as shown opposite each fund:

	Amount to be Raised	Mill Levy
General Fund	\$1,601,778.00	.939
Fair Fund	63,985.00	.278
Museum Fund	19,268.00	.084
Hospital Fund	461,720.00	2.000
Library Fund	81,952.00	.355
Bond Sinking Fund	85,187.00	.368
Bond Interest Fund	28,395.00	.122
Jeffrey Center	24,275.00	.106
General Welfare and Health	115,430.00	.500

July 18, 1978

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for the 1978-1979 fiscal year ending June 30, 1979.

Dated this 18th day of July, 1978.

Attest:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Carbon County, Wyoming

/s/ Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

/s/ John Glode, Chairman

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

/s/ Martin McMahon

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Glode, Chairman

August 1, 1978

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., Commissioners John Glode, Emil T. Lemich and Martin McMahon present; Glode, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meetings of July 5 and 6 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

John Glode	Salary - Commissioners	\$ 355.17
Martin McMahon	Salary - Commissioners	375.80
Emil T. Lemich	Salary - Commissioners	355.17
County Clerk	Salaries	7,458.60
County Treasurer	Salaries	5,104.14
County Assessor	Salaries	3,222.34
County Sheriff	Salaries	20,258.03
County Attorney	Salaries	4,002.85
County Agent	Salaries	1,272.20
Clerk of Court	Salaries	3,254.00
Justice Court	Salaries	1,894.17
Gilbert & Marian Blumenthal	Salaries - J.P.	355.72
Ruth E. Dalgarn	Salary - J.P.	256.52
Edna M. Jackson	Salary - J.P.	484.95
Agnes Stocks	Salary - J.P.	276.22
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	3,115.98
Herbert Matson	Salary - CH & Jail	660.60
Road & Bridge Dept.	Salaries	20,572.01
Water Commissioners	Salaries	2,255.14
County Health Officer	Salaries	1,036.40
G. W. Leavengood	Salary - Civil Defense	187.90
Daniel Schinkel	Salary - Fire Protection	256.52
Charles Bergstrand	Salary - Civil Defense	281.85
Planning & Zoning	Salaries	3,066.47
Carbon County Treasurer	Cash Items - Various	1,391.12
City of Rawlins	Special Use Permit - Board on Aging	10.00
Revenue Sharing Trust Fund Account	Mileage & Travel Expense - Commissioners	177.62
Postmaster	Postage	300.00
City of Rawlins	Board on Aging	10.00
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax - Various	13,133.88
Emil T. Lemich	Expenses - Commissioners	50.55
Martin McMahon	Expenses & Meals - Commissioners	24.81
John Glode	Mileage Expense & Meals - Commissioners	164.40
Gillilan Insurance Agency	Error Insurance - County Clerk	418.55
Mary G. Bradford	Travel Expense - County Clerk	71.81
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Clerk Supplies - County Clerk	33.50
Mary Aydelott	Meals & Mileage Expense - Treasurer	153.27
Wyoming Highway Dept.	State Radio - Sheriff	180.00
Bob Hanson	Meals - Sheriff	48.50
Chevron	Car Expense - Sheriff	10.84
Roy P. Ogden	Expenses - Sheriff	23.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Supplies - Sheriff	20.56
France Flying Service	Extraditions - Sheriff	322.50
Jess Oyler	Meals & Car Expense - Sheriff	55.78
Sands Cafe	Meals - Sheriff	12.85
Skyline Motor, Inc.	Repairs - Sheriff	34.15
Carbon County TV	Car Expense - Sheriff	104.25
Lewis R. Johnson	Mileage Expense - Sheriff	44.85
Paul R. Fultz	Meals - Sheriff	30.91
Joe W. Evans	Mileage - Sheriff	117.30
Ro Bo Wash	Car Expense - Sheriff	15.25
Bob Sexton	Fire Arms - Sheriff	30.00